

NO. 49393-4 II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHANTEL P. WAZNY,

Appellant,

v.

STEVEN D. WAZNY,

Respondent.

Respondent Wazny's Brief

JOHN A MILLER, WSBA #5741
john@johnmillerlegal.com
Attorney for Respondent
1019 Regents Blvd, Suite 204
Fircrest, WA 98466
253-564-5054

Table of Contents

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Statement of the Issues.....1-2

III. Statement of the Case.....2-22

 a. Procedural History.....2-3

 b. History.....3-5

 c. CR 2A.....5

 d. 2nd Mortgage.....5-8

 e. Post Dissolution.....8-9

 f. AJP.....9-11

 g. NHG.....11-14

 h. \$300,000.00 Loans.....14-18

 i. Debt Distribution.....18-20

 j. Attorney fees.....20-22

IV. Arguments.....22-41

a. CR 2A.....22-23

The Trial Court Did Not Have to Interpret the CR 2A to Assign a Debt to Shantel Because It was Clear and Unambiguous on Its Face. Shantel Signed the CR 2A and the Decree, Which Both Explicitly Award the 2nd Mortgage to Her.

b. Vacating Decree.....23-29-44

The Trial Court Properly Ruled There was No Evidence, Let Alone Any Convincing Evidence that Would Warrant Vacating Any Portions of the Three (3) Year Old Decree.

i) Debt Portion.....26-36

The Trial Court Correctly Ruled Shantel Did Not Provide Any Evidence That Would Permit it to Vacate the Debt Portion of the CR 2A and Decree.

ii) NHG.....29-31

The Trial Court Correctly Found that NHG Was Not Undisclosed, and It Properly Found There was No Evidence to Support Vacating the CR 2A or Decree.

c. Clear and Convincing31-35

This Court used the correct evidentiary standard under CR60(b)(4), which is

clear and convincing evidence of fraud or misrepresentation; The Trial Court Correctly Found that the UFTA Does Not Apply.

d. Attorney Fees.....35 -41

This Court Found that the “Case Does Fall Within the Context of the CR2A and that the Attorney’s Fees Provision Does Apply.” Since Steve is the Prevailing Party, This Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Award of Attorney’s Fees and Award Him Fees for This Appeal.

V. Conclusion.....41-42

Table of Authorities

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>In re Marriage of Angelo</i> , 142 Wn. App. 622, 646, 175 P.3d 1096 (2008).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wn. App. 703, 708, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992).....	38, 39
<i>Dalton v. State</i> , 130 Wn. App. 653, 124 P.3d 305 (2005).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Maddix</i> , 41 Wn. App. 248, 703 P.2d 1062 (1985).....	14, 27-29, 31
<i>Sedgwick v. Gwinn</i> , 73 Wn. App. 879, 873 P.2d 528 (1994).....	33
<i>Seals v. Seals</i> , 22 Wn. App. 652, 658, P.2d 1301 (1979).....	39
<i>In re Marriage of Tang</i> , 57 Wn. App. 648, 789 P.2d 118 (1990) Reconsideration Denied.....	12

B. Court Rules

PCLR(7)(a)(12).....	7
CR 60(b).....	1, 12, 23, 34
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	2
RAP 18(1).....	40
RAP 18.9(a).....	32

C. Statutes

RCW 4.84.330.....	36, 40
RCW 4.84.010(5).....	36
RCW 4.84.185.....	36
RCW 26.09.140.....	40
RCW 26.16.210.....	34
